                                                                   User Manual of ED-GWL2010
EDA Technology Co.,LTD– Electronics Development Accelerator
ED-GWL2010
An indoor light gateway based on Raspberry Pi 4B
EDA Technology Co.,Ltd
May 2024
                                                                   User Manual of ED-GWL2010
EDA Technology Co.,LTD– Electronics Development Accelerator

 [option]1x LoRa Antenna
 [optional]1x 2.4GHz&5GHz Wi-Fi/BT Antenna
1.6 Ordering Code
                                                                   User Manual of ED-GWL2010
EDA Technology Co.,LTD– Electronics Development Accelerator
Example
P/N: ED-GWL2010-232-CN
Configuration: An indoor light gateway based on Raspberry Pi 4,
with 2GB DDR, 32GB SD card and CN470 LoRa frequency.
ED GWL2010- - 2 32 - CN
EDATEC CN=CN470
EU=EU868
US=US915LoRa Gateway Based
on Raspberry Pi 4
1=1GB DDR
2=2GB DDR
4=4GB DDR
8=8GB DDR
32=32GB SD Card
64=64GB SD Card
2 Quick Start
2.1 Equipment List
 1x ED-GWL2010 Unit
 1x Wi-Fi/BT external antenna
 1x LoRa external antenna
 1x network cable
 1x 12V@2A power supply
2.2 Hardware Connection
1. Install the Wi-Fi/BT external antenna.
2. Install LoRa external antenna.
3. Insert the network cable into the Ethernet port, and the network cable is connected with network
devices such as routers and switches that can access the Internet.
4. Plug in the DC power input port (+12V DC) of ED-GWL2010 and supply power to the power adapter.
                                                                   User Manual of ED-GWL2010
EDA Technology Co.,LTD– Electronics Development Accelerator
2.3 First Start
ED-GWL2010 does not have a power switch. After connecting to the power supply, the system will start
to boot.
2.3.1 Raspberry Pi OS (Lite)
If you use the OS provided by us, after the system starts, you will automatically log in with the user name
pi, and the default password is raspberry.
If you use the official OS, and OS is not configured before flashing to SD card, the configuration window
will appear when you start it for the first time. You need to configure the keyboard layout, set the
username and the corresponding password in turn.
1. Set the configuration keyboard layout
                                                                   User Manual of ED-GWL2010
EDA Technology Co.,LTD– Electronics Development Accelerator
2. Create a new user name
Then set the password corresponding to the user according to the prompt, and enter the password again
for confirmation. At this point, you can log in with the user name and password you just set.
2.3.2 Enable SSH
All the OS we provide have been enabled the SSH. If you use the official OS, you need to use a method
to enable the SSH function.
2.3.2.1 Enable SSH via raspi-config command
1. Execute “sudo raspi-config” command
2. Choose 3 Interface Options
3. Choose I2 SSH
4. Would you like the SSH server to be enabled? Select Yes
5. Choose Finish
2.3.2.2 Add Empty File to Enable SSH
Creat an empty file named ssh in the boot partition, and the SSH will be automatically enabled after the
device is powered on.
2.3.3 Get The Device IP
 After the device is started, if the display screen is connected, you can use the ifconfig command to
view the current device IP.